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425 LAFAYETTE STREET, NEW YORK 

FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE 

HICEM (HIAB·ICA EMIGIRATION ASS'Nl 

PARIS, FRANCE 

Mrs. Eddie Blacher 
Palace Drug 
Box 1276 
Midland, Tex. 

Dear Mrs. Blacher: 

TELEPHONE SPRING! 7·1300 

CABLE ADDRES81 ··Hru NEW YORK" 

August 13th, 1936. 

We have your communication with the enclosed affi­
davits but regret to inform you that you probably misunder­
stood our letter with the enclosed memorandum. we distinctly 
said in our letter that you must attach to the affidavits 
such financial statements as indicated in the enclosed memo­
randum. Although yuu sent us the affidavits, you.failed to . 
enclose the financial statements. We are sending you a copy 
of your affidavit. Please send with this paper such finan­
cial statements corraborat~ with the statements you made in 
the affidavit. 

With reference tothe affidavits drawn by Barbara 
Blacher, we are returning all her statements. The note mark 
should not be inserted. That part should be left blank. The 
same thing applies to her affidavits regarding the corraborating 
financial statements. we are enclosing new aff for the 
declarant. 

sw. 
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Aftl.d& vit-(JITIZJUi 
To the AMERICAN CONSUL at the nearest place of residence. 

1ltuiteb ~tates nf Amrrirtt 

S~ate of ...................................... ~~--·.····-·-···-·--·-····-···-·-···----1 
City of ..... _ ................................ Midlanct .... _________________ ss: 

County of ..................... ·--Bdlazad ----

............. -.......... : .................... .Jd4l•···llaeher .... ·---.. ---·--····-....................................................................................... -.................... ----····--··--·--···· ..... - .... - .. . 

age .......... 1·1-··············-·being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

That he is a resident of the State of... .......... f«n•·····-····-··----····----···-····-··----····--···--······-····- residing at 

·································································-···········--····-···-·····--··--·····---·····'··--.in the Borough of_····----·-·--··-----···---····------

County of ................... Mldlaad ...... -........ - ........................ _ ... and City of -·---lltdland ·---------

That he is a CITIZEN, as evidenced by hta Naturalization Certificate No ... fftme-······-···-

issued by ······F~fl'a-l--.al-.tno11--···--···-------Court PtnT;--ireniil-Vouiitj-~ ..... Ti .................. -·--··-

on ...... -.... 8.9}>.tembttr .22Qd• -™···-.. · .. -··---... ····-
That dependent on h 1m for support are ..... wtt•,·····•f'ltaft··· lteher···-········-······························-··-·-····--···-

That h • ls...lhmu .. ..and...~ .. .o.t-..a .... 4 ...... ,41o.. tn llt dlaad ll1dluut·-euanty· .... 
(State business or occupation, location, earnings, investments, savings, etl!) • 

................. ~-::-~ ~.;;~~~~~~~ ......... ~ .... f..~Qi.~.!~ .... ~ .... h...t.n ....... ntfl'l_p .... fllmllal .. .J.na.au .... o~ .. 

That he is and always has been a law-abiding citizen, and has not at any time been con­
victed of any crime or misdemeanor. That he does not belong to nor is he in any wise con­
nected with any group or organization whose principles are contrary to organized government. 

That he is the .. b'l'Ottler-ln-law ............ __ of ........... ~ttala· ·Ba kt ............ -............. -------·····-···-··---
( Relationship) 

................................................... ··················-·············----······----··············-···········--····-······ -······························-·····-···-··-·········· ········-··-·-·-·---··--····----··· -----

now residing at ............ M.~.!~.~ .. -........ l~~·----- ....................................................................... ----·--·-··---···--···-----···----···-

·········-··············--·-·-·----·-···-·-·--···--··--·----····-·-······························-···-··-··· ·······································-··-··-··-······················--····························-··--······-·-····-·-·--··-·-
who desire• to come to the United States to join h i and the rest of the family, and whom 

he is most anxious to bring over. 
That he does hereby promise, agree and guarantee that he will properly receive and take 

care of them, and that he will at no time allow them or either of them to become public charges 
to any community or municipality, and he does further promise and agree that those M h rel­
atives who are under seventeen years of age will be sent to the public schools, and will not be per­
mitted to work until they reach that age. 

That this petition and affidavit is made by h for the purpose of inducing the United States 

representative abroad to grant a visa to ........................ _ ......... 111••••• ...... ei.t. .. •rlrWWtt··-................ ___ ... _ .... _ 

knowing full well that the United States representative abroad will rely upon the representation 
herein, made by h under oath, to the truth. 

I, ... .J.~.f..ti?h .. ..la .... ~ ................................................. , a 
Notary Public, duly commissioned, do hereby cer­
tify that this affidavit was sworn to before me 

this ... ~.~ .... day of... ....... ~-~·~······-··········-····1'3 ......... , and 
that affiant herein mentioned has exhibited to me 

:e naTe8"~tion_sf~~i: stabll:h~d!0::·hand ... ~cL td.,,..~i .......... ~ 

~-
Notary Public. 



APPLICATION 
FOR AN IMMIGRATION VISE 

lllnittll ~tatt~ of ~mtrica 
State of ____ ..... !..~--·------
City of Midland .. --------

County of Midland 

To the AMERICAN CONSUL at the nearest 
place of residence. 

Barbars Blacher - ----------'--"'--=--""''--"--::;_--- ·-····-·--···-·····--··-··-------····----·· 

age ........... ~.~ ..... __ being duly sworn, deposes and saya: 

That • he is a resident of the State of... ............. ...... ~~· ·--·------···--·------ ----residing at 

······-·····-······--········------··-·····-··················- - ··-···-······-·····--··--in the Borough of. ................. - ··---···"---
County of... ................. _ ........ lfi.dland._ .. ________ and City 0L .... - .... _lft.dl11ad ·-·-- -·--···-------

That he is a DECLARANT, as evidenced by his declaration of intention No ......... _________ _ 

issued by ....................... ·-········-········-·····--·-- ·--·-··-·-·--·----Court of ______ ·-·····- ·····--·········---·-- ··-- -·--··--··-·--· __ 

on ............................. ·--··-·- -·-·-··---

That he arrived in the United Stat~ at the port of... .... l.n: .... J.ork ............ on S.S ... _lo.atoasb, 
of... .. J~.cQ~~~~-~.~~@ ........................ Line, on ..... _k.r.c~l.7..t.b .... 19.~.ti ............................... and that he has continuously 
resided in the United States. 

That he obtained his Vise at the American Consulate at. ... ~r.l.tJ'-............. _ on .... ~.&m\~ .. t...l\....193 ti 

That he is employed as L.~ .• ~.f.JLl1'-1t...t. ... Q.f. ... ~.4.41.~ ... :B..l~~ .. r. ... .. ...... ~.~.~u.~.t4 ... ~11;.i."'ll) 

with ··------ ······----··---·----------------located at -----····-······--- - --- ----

City ~r .. -·~-~!~~ ...... _ ........ _ ........ _ .. _State of ... ____ ~.1 ........................................ - _ That he earns $!l000 .... E....3DOO. 

per ~' and that he has savings amounting to $ ... ·--------------- --· 

That he is and always has been a law-abiding inhabitant, and has not at any time been con­
victed of any crime or misdemeanor. That he does not belong to nor is he in any wise connected 
with any group or organization whose principles are contrary to organized government. That it 
is his earnest intention to remain in the United States, and to become a full-fledged citizen of this 
country. 

That 1\-ie is the ...... -~!.~.~.!!:_·---·--·---------·_ of ---·--Q.hah.. . ..Bar.tnmraki ........ _ .. __ . __ --·---

·····-·------·-·--- ·····- ----· ------·- ·······-··-··································-······-······-··················-·-······-·········-·············-··--··· ---
now residing at. ....... ~.~~~-!. ..... ~!~4. .... - - --- ·······-············-························-······-····················································-···--·--·----

t. 
·······-··············-······················-······-····················· .. ······--····-······--··--···---------·······-······-······-·····················-·····- ····--·······-····-····-····--·-··- ···-··-··-··- - ---·--

who desire to come to the United States to join him and the rest of the family, and whom he is 
most anxious to bring over. 

That he does hereby promise, agree and guarantee that he will properly receive and take care 
of them, and that he will at no time allow them or either of them to become public charges to 
any community or municipality, and he does further promise and agree that those of his relatives 
who are under sixteen years of age will be sent to the public schools, and will not be permitted 
to work until they reach that age. 

That this petition and affidavit is made by him for the purpose of inducing our representative 

abroad to issue a visa to ........ - ....... Q..~~ ... ~~····-··-- . 

- -- ---- ·----------······-····-····-···-----···---·-···-------- - --- - - ·-

knowing full well that our representative abroad 
by him under oath, to be the truth. 

I, ............. !?..~-~~ .. ~ .. ! ..... §.~r. ........ ·-··------• a 
Notary Public, duly commissioned, do hereby 
certify that this affidavit was sworn to before me 

this ........... ~-~.~ .. day of ...... ~.~.~!'. ................ 193...§. and 

will rely upon the representations herein, made 

that affiant herein mentioned has exhibited to me 
the dec~'on of inten~·o above mentioned, and 
that h s satisf~tori tes~lished to me his 
identity .,, u / / 'd.,, ,/.-. _ 1 ---------------------~im~·~-



APPLICATION 
FOR AN IMMIGRATION VISE 

lanittll ~tatt~ of .a1mtrica 

State of ---·---~• --· } 

City of -·---=Ga:•=•=·=----===~~--- ss: County of aGa• 

To the AMERICAN CONSUL at the nearest 
place of residence. 

________ _J•-•(;Ml .. n.._ .. 11~·• .. ta111n-...--- ···-···-···········--····-·········-··-··--·--·······--··-- -----·-----··- ----

age.. ........ J..1 ....... -... being duly sworn, deposes and say6: 

That 1 he is a resident of the State of. .... - ....................... - ·----·--- -----·-- - ----residing at 

······-······-······--········--·--··----····-···---·-···-- ;---- ·····--·-···-··-···-·in the Borough of..·-·········---··---·· ----------
County of.. ...... _ ..... __ ....... aaat· _______ . ___ and City of_······-·····•418M--·----·----------

That he is a DECLARANT, as evidenced by his declaration of intention No ... ·--·-···---

issued by ........................ ·--······--········- -··--··------·---···--·-·-·----Court of.·-----········-·········-······--····-·-····--···--···········-·-·-----

on ....................................... ·-·--··············--··--- ---------· 

That he arrived in the United States at the port of... ........ felll ......... _ on S.S .... le•l•••'-1...-
of... ... ..,....'P da.aa ............. - ....... Line, on ..... _.__l.ftll ... Ul.I. .................... _ ....... and that he has continuously 
resided in the United States. 

That he obtained his Vise at the American Consulate at. .............. _ .. _ on..6_'1'......_llll 

That he is employed as a .... h'N 1wlte ... ,.U. .. et .. Mae .. n-• ..... a .. Mtlll.U. ...... ltu.) 

with ···-·-······-······-- -·-······---·--·- ------------located at --- -·····-·-··------·····-----·------
City oL ........ _&Gan• ..... _ ........ _ ........ _ .... _.State of. ............ -t.D.a ................ -........................ -..... _ That he earns $10oo. ... t..JIOO. 
per ,r:r, and that he has savings amounting to $ __________ , 

That he is and always has been a law-abiding inhabitant, and has not at any time been con­
victed of any crime or misdemeanor. That he does not belong to nor is he in any wise connected 
with any group or organization whose principles are contrary to organized government. That it 
is his earnest intention to remain in the United States, and to become a full-fledged citizen of this 
country. 

Thatlhe is the ........ alatft ............ _ ... ________ of ----· Glaaf.ll .. .a.r"2s•8111-····---·---·--·-- ...... _ ... ____ _ 

·-------- ·······-··-·····························-···-·····-······-·············-·--·-·······-····-··--·········-···-····--··- -

now residing at. ...... Mai..a. ... PoJ ••• ............... _ .. ____ ............................................................................................................ _ ....... _ ... _ .. _____ _ 

who desire to come to the United States to join him and the rest of the family, and whom he is 
most anxious to bring over. 

That he does hereby promise, agree and guarantee that he will properly receive and take care 
of them, and that he will at no time allow them or either of them to become public charges to 
any community or municipality, and he does further promise and agree that those of his relatives 
who are under sixteen years of age will be sent to the public schools, and will not be permitted 
to work until they reach that age. 

That this petition and affidavit is made by him for the purpose of inducing our representative 

b cl . . ..... ---· -a roa to issue a visa to ........ - ..... --• . .-a: I I&&---·---·--------·· 

---·-····-······- ······-···-·····--···-·-·- --------- - ··· 

----····--·--··-----· 
knowing full well that our representative abroad 
by him under oath, to be the truth. 

I, ............. ,..1.lfh .. A.a .... IAJ FIL.--··- - ----• a 
Notary Public, duly commissioned, do hereby 
certify that this affidavit was sworn to before me 

this ..... -.... ~.~~ .. day oL .. 1~-~.ur. ................ 193-. .. and 
that affiant herein mentioned has exhibited to me 
the declaration of intention above mentioned, and 
that h~ satisfa ori lished to me his 

will rely upon the representations herein, made 

identi(y./A._Alll_..HLLL_L_L--CLlllC._.......,. _ _ _.. ........ v.1-__________________ ~ 



APPLICATION 
FOR AN IMMIGRATION VISE 

ftnitell ~tate~ of .almerica 

State of -····--······-!.l '.'.L.•--. -···---------·---·-------} 
City of ----···-. !Mf\M-···--·--------------- ss: 
County of ____ :iii.QM nc;I_ ___________ _ 

To the AMERICAN CONSUL at the nearest 
place of residence. 

________________ ..Jlarbara 81aohar ___ ·····················-·····················-·······-······-·············-·····-······-·-·····---------·----····--··-·----

age ........... ?..?. .............. being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

That a he is a . resident of the State of... .................. fe.xe..a. ...... -··········--····--······-- --·····- ········-······-- ·-·····--·-residing at 

··························-············-········----·······-·········-········- -···-···---·--················-········in the Borough of. .... ·-··········-·····--·······-·····--·-·-- ···--····-·---- ·--·--
County of ......... _ ..................... l·dl-A:?\4··--···--'-·-·--·-·~-------and City oL ...... -....... J;!i.tfl-Aflt.\..: .............. _ .............. _________ _ 

That he is a DECLARANT, as evidenced by his declaration of intention No .......... ·-··········-····---···--··-

issued by ............................ ·-········-··········-········-·······-- ·········-·······················-- ---Court of ... ·-·-····-··············-·····················-·········- ·······- ······················-·····---------

on ............................................. ·-·····-········--····---·-----------· 

That he arrived in the United States at the. port of. ........ lJiW: .... lo.rk ............ on S.S ...... :Io..e.~.io:e_s.lm .... _. 
of. ... .?.f.ynia~_ftm.fl.r.t~.an. ........................ Line, on ........ M.e.r.ch_.l?.t.h .... 19~ . .tL ................. .......... and that he has continuously 

resided in the United States. 

That he obtained his Vise at the American Consulate at. ... ~.T.!'!11!:!'-...... ______ on. ... ~~nP..~l'.'.Y.._~_t!'LljSt 

That he is employed as a ..... bmtsn!.t.ft .... .{Jd.f'..t-i ... o..f. .... ~.~M.t~ .. .. ~l~~h.tr. .•... ., ... n .... t\~.~-U.•.~---~-t~.t.••~l 

with ················- ·········-··············---···-·-··--- ·----·----·-··------------located at -·-·--················----·-·--·····-···----·····-·····--·-------

City of _ ......... :_Jfl.~J!l:n4. ..... _ ................. ____ ........ State of....·-····---'~-•-·········· ·· ········· · ······· ······ ····· ·· ·--····-That he earns $.~.!Y?.O. .... P.'!_~§00.c 
~or 

per week, and that he has savings amounting to $ ... ·-······--·-······-·---------~·-··-·-···--· 

That he is and always has been a law-abiding inhabitant, and has not at any time been con­
victed of any crime or misdemeanor. That he does not belong to nor is he in any wise connected 
with any group or organization whose principles are contrary to organized government. That it 
is his earnest intention to remain in the United States, and to become a full-fledged citizen of this 
country. 

That !he is the: ........ ~-~--'~r-.. ·-················-·-···········---······-··· of ·-···········-°-ha.1m ... B.e.r.tnmr.ald ..... ------······-·······-·· ········-····---·--

now residing at. ....... ~~!~.~ •............ .l,~~-----i.---·-··---- ·············································································································-·-···-··················----·---
" ,. 

·······-·········-····························- ······-·····························-······················-········ .. ·-·-···-·---·············-··- ····--·-······-······························-······-·····················--················-··-········-·····················-·····-·-·---

who desire to come to the United States to join him and the rest of the family, and whom he is 
most anxious to bring over. 

That he does hereby promise, agree and guarantee that he will properly receive and take care 
of them, and that he will at no time allow them or either of them to become public charges to 
any community or municipality, and he does further promise and agree that those of his relatives 
who are under sixteen years of age will be sent to the public schools, and will not be permitted 
to work until they reach that age. 

That this petition and affidavit is made by him ·for the purpose of inducing our representative 

abroad to issue a visa to .................... ~~~~---~-~-~~~----.. -····-----·----·····-.. ·---·---.. -···--·-----------·-----.. ···-···-··----· .. --·----

---·······-·····--····-····--···-·····--···---····-···-·---------·--------------~---

knowing full well that our representative ,abroa~ 
by him und~r oath, to be the truth. 

I, ............... ~-~-~~P.~ ... ~.! ..... ~:!r.~-~-~.! ............................ --, a 
Notary Public, duly commissioned, do hereby 
certify that this affidavit was sworn to before me 

this .... ·-··---~-~~.day of ........ ~-~~.!!'. ............... 193-..-~ and 
that affiant herein mentioned has exhibited to me 
the decla?Eat · of intention above mentioned, and 
t~at ~e s satisfactoiify es~sh,c1 to me his 
identity. ..,.,1,, //J / / / J' /l/./LAAA./A-11 

will r.ely upon the representations herein,-made 

:J. ·---········-··-- ---~({ _______ _f]A_~ 



• 0 -~ -



September 27 0 1937. 

Mrs. Eddie Blacker, ·· 
;vPalace Drpg Co., 
Mid la Di, Texas. 

Dea r ' Mrs. Blacker:-

I am in receipt of your Yiddish letter, 
~nd afte~ having it translated to me, I wieh to 
sta te ae followaa-

lt ie impossible to give you any advice 
with reference to your bro~her until I get a full. 
history of tb.e caae. You a~ that you tried to get 

bim ' in. lt Will be neceaoary for you to let me know 
how and ·when an:i where. la the boy at present goin& 
to eohool? Ir so, he could be admitted aa a student, 

. providing you agree to send blm to an aooredit,0. school. 
In any event you mat have attldav1\a drawn up eiened by 
'your buebacnd and aelf. 

It you can use the aame method as that aet out 
by the Prager' a, I would adviae that. you and your hueband 
come to El Paeo and have our SecretRry draw up tne att1• 
davita and work out a poasible meana to get thie caae 
through. ~e are 9lways anxioua to give our service. 

FZ1LG 

! 

Awaiting your reply, I am 

Yours very truly, 
I • 

Yre. Frank Zlaboveky, 
Field Executive. 

f 
) 

I 
(-



PALACE DRUG CO. 
108 SO . MAIN PHONE 38 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 

Octobor 10, 1937 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky 
Field Executive, 
E1 Paso, Texas 
Dear Mrs . Zlabovsky: 

.L wa.s glad to receive your· letter 

of September 27th, and appreciat0 tho interest you have 

shown in my brother and my~elf • 
... 
If it il"l possible I v10uld Hk~ to 
~ 

ta.lk with you more about this Tuet da,v, October 11.th, 

at 4 P.H. as I -will be in El Paso at that time. 

appointment, I am 

Thanking you in mvancc. for this 

Very truly yours, 
liir5 Eddie Blacher 
Hidlanii, Texas 



Office of the 
SUPERINTENDENT 

MIDLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
II'. II'. Lackey, Superintendent 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 

October 13, 193'1 

United states Consul 
arsaw, Poland. 

Honored Sir: 

e understand that the brother and sister of 
Chaim Be.rtnowski• who now lives 1n SW1alocz1 
Poland• desire to brine him to America and 
place him in school. We know woll the brother 
and sister. and thia is to state tho.t we will 
be willing to admit the boy into our schools 
in Midland. 



PALACE DRUG CO. 
108 SO. MAIN PHONE 38 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 

October Z7th, 1907 

J!..rs Zloblvslcy 

1018 OliV<? St . 

El Pc.so Tex. 

Doer l.':rs Zlobovclry: 

Ia..~ sorry it has been sue~ ~ lon~ tin;.e-

G . ttin~ these pa.;crs to you but I just received the las+. 

ones today. 

I am inclosmn,-:; the r comondations , my 

brothe:i..'s school r ort nnd tho tax recei t3 . Belov1 is 

so~o more d~t~ :ou asked tor . 

S1·;islocz. 

l'.:w fr.tho:.' Em1szo. Bortnor;s:~i born 187:'5 

My notllcr Poszn Bortnons':i Bo:::.'Il 1880 ma.id.on nr_-nc Posza P 1 ,c 

l~y patcrnnl c;ro..."ldfather Ab::.'a i Bo::-tnovmki 

Ly Paternal r;:·cnndmothcr Libn :3ortno"Jski (Liba Vorncn) 

l!y ril2.tcrnnl r;:randJ".'nthcJ..' . onsza. Pelee 

My ri..n.te1'nnl r,ranclmothcr Rochclo. Pelee 

I en inclosi~ check for 10 . 00 to cover 

scccrte.rial ":or': . Please let 1 .v knm.- if veryth.ins is 

sat isfnctory a11d if t 1 ,re is n.."1;rthiPG else I should do . 

Your• vc::y truly, '};.) &~ 
--~~~~~~~~~~~---"'~~~~~_:__:__a-=-~ 



Education - Immigration - Peace - Religion - Social Legislation - Social Service 

President 

Mrs. Isedore B. Goodman 
905 Baltimore St. 

Recording Secretary 

Mrs. Otto Nordwald 
1116 Los Angeles St. 

Trea1urtr 

Mrs. Harry Barnett 
805 Cincinnati 

COMMIITEES 

EL PASO SECTION 

~ational <!tounril of 1Jetttis~ 1llllomcn 
EL PASO, TEXAS 

October 29, 1937. 

Reverend Joseph Kaufman, 
1529 East 172nd Street, 
Bronx, New York. 

Dear 8 ir: -

It ha~ recently come to my attention that 

you are a relative of ChairttBartnowski, living at 

Swislocz, Poland. '.f'he sister of this young man has 

appealed to us to assist her in securing J.ocuments 

El Paso Lighthouse for the Blind .1hich will enable the young man to come GO the United 
Mrs. Maurice Schwartz. Chairman 

1105 Prospect Ave. 

Mrs. I. J. Harris, Secretary 
517 Cincinnati St. 

Mrs. Sam Goodman. Treasurer 
1118 E. Nevada 

Ser~ice to the Foreign Born 

Mrs. Edwin Wiabrun. Chairman 
519 Hague St. 

~tates to make his home with her in Midland, Texas. 

Nould it be possible for you to send an 

aff ida vi t of support with documentary evidence E, ttach8d 

to strengthen the case? If so, please send these 

documents directly to us, as we are handling dll the 

"'.}!:'.-pers before submission to the Consul in Poland. 
Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Extcuti~• 

1016 Olive St. Trusting you will find it posE.ible to assist 
Mrs. Max Mayer. Treasurer 

801 Cincinnati St . 

Mrs. Sol Goldfarb, 
Corrnponding Secretary 
El Paso Nat'! Bank Bldg. 

us in this matter, ana. thanking you, I am 

.:b"'Z :LG 

Yours very truly, 

ef~~/ 
11u.rs. E'rank 3labovsky, 
Field Executive • 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~· I 
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October 29, 1937. 

Reverend Joseph Kaufman, 
1529 East l 72nd Street, 
Bronx, New York. 

Dear Sir:-

It has recently come to my attijntion that 

you are a relative of Chain Bartnowaki, living at 

Swislooz, Poland. The ei.ater of this young man ha.a 

' appealed to ua · to assist . her in eeouring documents · 

which will ena~le the 1oung man to come to the United 
I • 

Statea to make his home with her in Midland, Texaa. 

Would it be possible for you to eend an 

af'fidavi t of support wi tb d o;cumentary evidence & ttached 

·· to strengthen the oaee? If so, please aend theae 

documents directly to ua, ae we are handling all the 
'I 

papers before aubmi asion to the Consul in Poland. 

Trusting you will find it possible to aaeiet 

us in thi e matter, and . thanking you, I am 

FZ;LG 

Yours very truly, 

lira. Frank Zlabovaky, 
Field Executive. 



· .. ·, 1 

/ 

L 

October 29, 1937. 

I 

Kra. Eddie Blacher. 
108 s. Kain 3treet• 
JU d land , Texa e • 

Dear Yra. Blacher:-
~ 

. I 

I am Just in receipt of your letter 

' of. th e 27tb inst., with check, and wish to thank 

you for eame. 

However, you state tbat you are enclosing 

tbe neceaeary documente. Tbe1e documeat8 were not 

encloae4, a D1 I would apprecta te your ruahiDg th• 
• I 

to me ao that I can complete the attidavi ta. 
I . -Thanking you for yoar prompt attention, 

I am 
,_ 

Yours very ·truly, 

' Kra. Frank Zla boYeky • 
Field Executive. 

FZaLG 



' ' 
.. "' A ' 

I' I , , 

Mi d l and , 'I exa s, 
Novemb er 1, 1 )3 7. 

To the Honorable American Consul, 
"ilarsa w, ?oland. 

Dear Sir:-

~ The ori12inals of the inclosed documents 
will be presented~to you by our brother, Chaim 
Bartnowski, w'ho will apply to "::y-ou for a quota num-ber 
a nd viaaJ to pe:M'rna nently enter the United Sta tea. 

It is our desire tb h~ve our brothe~, a bove 
rn$intioned, to come to the United States and rcake his 

\ 

home with us in Midland, Texas. Our reason for appealing 
to you is because we wish to give him the advantages of 
a higher education and the privileges of religious and 
political freedom. · 

'le are well able to r _ecei ve and care for him, 
and guarantee that he will never become ·a public ch9.rge. 

' 
Thanking y;o~ for your favorable consi<ieration, 

we a re 

Yours very truly, 

BarbaraBartnowski Blacher 

Eddie Blacher 



I 

. . . 

November 1, 1937. 

Hr. & Yrs. Eddie Bl p. cher, 
108 s . :Ma.in Street, 
.Midla nd, Texas. 

Dear Mr. & Mrs• Blaohers -

1 am in receipt of letters of recommendation, 
all of wbich are very good, bJt not sufficient 'co nake 

· the proper presentation to the Consul. They require 
facts aoou t your financial status. Your tax receipts 

.are inadequate. I would therefore sutgeat that you 
appeal to the Tax Aaeeaeor and aek him to make a 
notarized statement of the property and the aaeeesmenta .... 
on all your poaaeeaiona. l must also have your income 
tax report for the pa.at year. The letters from the bank 
make no mention of your deposit&. It is absolutely 
neceaea17 that you abow • fair balance incorporated in 
the bank letter. You must also nave a Dun &: Bradstreet'• .· 
report. 

If you will get the above mentioned . papera and 
, re-write the letter enclosed on your own statione~ 

signing same as ahown on t be letter before a Notaq, aleo 
eign the encloeed a.ffidav1ta, and return them to me, I 
will assemble all the papera • 

A .suggestion which will carry weight is that 
you r.place $1,000.00 to the credit of tbla boy's account 
in your bank tor his educational expense upon his arrival 
in the United Sta.tea and a letter from the bank to a11pport 
this transfer. · I t-;ould strongly suggest tnat you take tbis 
measure and think it will expedite natters witb the American 
Consul. 

Yours very tr..ily, 

llrs. Frank Zlabovaky, 
Field E.xecu ti ve. 



\ 

\.. 

Midland ,- Texa a , 
November 1, 1937. 

To the Honorable American Consul, 
Wa rea w, .?o~and. 

Dear Sir : -

The originals of the incloaed documents 
will be presented to you by our brother, Chaim , 
Bartnowski, who will apply totIJYou for a quota riumber' 

' and viaa to per;irmanentl.y enter the United Sta tee. 

It is our desire to have our brother, above 
mantioned, to come to the United Sta tea and n:ak e his 
home with ua in Midland, Texas. Our reason for appealing 
to you ie because we wiab to give him the adva.ntages of 
a higher educati~n and the privileges of religious and 1. 

political freedom. · 

We are well able to receive and care for him, 
and gua-a:antee that he will never become a public emrge. 

we are 
Thanking you for your favo-rable consiO.(!ration, 

Yours .very truly, 

Barbara Bartnowaki Blacher 

Eddie Blabber 

I, 



JOSEPH A, 8£YMOUR 
ATTORNEY· AT-LA. W 

BOX 488 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 

November 19th. 1937 

National Council of Jewish Women 
1016 Olive Street 
El Paso• Texas 

Attention: Mrs. Zlobovsk:y 

Dear Madame,-

In connection with the application for admission into 
the united State of Chaim Bartnowski from Poland, Mrs. Barbara Blacher, 
his sister has asked me to explain that the attached papers show the 
school record of the said Chaim Bartnowski and a statement from the 
chief governing officer of his district indicating that his morals 
are good and that he is a law abidi~ citizen. 

Under date of Nov. 17th fun & Bradstreet have informed 
Mr. Blacher that they carry no financial renort on him as an ind-
i vidual, and that if they did it would be necessary for them to for­
ward such a report direct to the American Consul. Under date of Nov. 
16th I wrote fun & Bradstreet asking them to send an attested state­
ment direct to me but have not yet had time to hear from. lheir renly 
to me will urobably be the same as they sent Mr. Blacher. 

While I am not familiar with the reouirements of the 
department in matters of innnigration I believe the financial showing 
made by Mr. Blacher in the affidavits from bank officials and taxing 
authorities of this city should be sufficient, especially since any 
financial rating given by fun & Bradstreet is based almost entirely 
on guess and conjecture. · 

Yr. Blacher informs me that he will place a deposit of 
$1000.00 to the applicant's credit in a local bank if necessary when 
it is indicated that he will be admitted to The United States. 



""· . 

' , . ' 

Ur. & !h:·s· Eddie DJ.n.cber# 
!!icllan , Ta;,.-a.o . 

D oott 1'' ri ondo e -

In el os od a re trro cnvel opoe, one to 
be ont to the lt.mcricon Consul in \'fo.roa\1 9 the 
latter · lrootly addresood, and the other gooo to 
YOUl' brother• You rlill pleaao wri'to tho follou .. 
inG instructions to himt 

to attn.oho to the 1ncloood <loQJmonto G birth 
certificatea tha original and duplioate , 

A. lotter ft'Om the Poli c~ l!cpaJ.'tmcnt, and a 
valid atf1dnv1 t• ) 

W1 th all of theoe documents tell him 
to p:reeent blmsolt to the lilnerloan Consul in . 
z:a.rse.w o.nc~ o.ppoo.1 to tho o.td. Connul to grant 
htm a rlea. . 

It w.nlld perho.po oo.rry welcht tr you 
v!>ul.d. deposit $100 to the credit of' tble young 
t11a.n•ohcoount for hie use upon hie arrivn.l in the 
Unitoo Sto.teth It sum a m.eatmre is pooalble, 
Get a 1 etter from tho bonlt t::> tha t effect and 
attach it under the r irst 1(3tter of the docunonto 
to 'bo I'.'la!led to the Anerican Coneul . , I would 
further suggest tho.t you t:Jcn ell. of this airnail 
rcciatered tQ both your brother and tho Ano!'!ca.n 
Comul. · , . 

. \ 

, Ir there io an:f nddi tiom.l informution 
you my d os!ro, plcaoo oa.l.l on oo. 

Yotn.•o very truly, 

llro. Fronk 7.la.bo volcy, 
F1old :Xcout1vG• 



!. 

Deecnbor a, 1~37. 
< , 

Hrs• ]lddle BlAcb.er, 
1oa so. ltnln ·street; 
J.Udland • T('CCl.8• 

Deal' · Ur1:1• Dl9.chert .. 

,. ). 

' / 
I ' 

. I am in receipt or ~our poat.o.l oa1'4 
ot the 4tll 11urt., and oo.tlnat urnerato.nd why 
you hnva 110if recei Ye4 the papero eant YOU• 
On Deold> er 1st, I m1led. 7ou a pa.elm.go . 
con&.lst!ng ot a lottor ot' lnt:struot1one and 
two aeparattl tm\Palopea, 0110 a.dd31eaaed to the 
Amert•n C~nmal and. tho other to JOUti brother, 
al!'m&l1 regiaterett. 

' 
It ~ox- any reaeon these papera ba.Te 

not &a yet been received., pleaee notlt7 me at 
onoe, 8b4 I w111 taTe fbem tmoo4 'bl the Peat 
Off"lce DePlrtment. · 

. l 
Toure · "ler:t t\\113', 

LG1S 



MIDLAND COUNTY COURT HOUSE, MIDLAND, TEXAS 
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April 2?• 1938. 

Ura. Eddie Blache1'jl 
l.08 So• Jblitt Street, 
liU.dla,nd , TSl'a.8. 

Dear l!ra. Blacherc- ' 

I would Tery much appreciate your 

Qdvising me whether or not you were successtul 
( ' ._ 

in adlbtntng the necesaa17 "1.aa. tor 1Your brotber•a 

ent1'/ into the United Sta.tee. 

ftlanklng l'GU f'or the eourteey of a. .. 

repl.y• I am 

• I 

\ 

l . 

LOtS 



PALACE DRUG CO. 
108 so. MAIN PHONE sa ( / i.11"~ _/ 

MIDLAND, TEXAS l./;'21} 3Y 



r.rs. Eddie :Blacher., 
108 So. Main Street, 
1adland., 'rexo.s. -

Dear Ura. Blacher:-

· This 1t7i ll nckntmledge receipt of your letter 
of t he 28th ult., and contents noted. 

At . the time your :inpers were sent you, I 
reeomrnendal that you make a deposit 1n f'ayor 
of . your brother, \1h1ch apparently you fnt lcd 
to do. The letter t'rom the ban1c ehould have 
gone direct to tho Consul General ln Warsau, 
Po1and, and from yt>ur letter I Judje 1 t was 

· sent to your brother. 

I would advise at thin · time that you wr1 te 
direct to the American Consul Geneml 1D 
wareaw. Pol.and, asking h~m to p:ieaee give 
your brother's application favorable crina1 dernt1on. 
Send tills letter airnnil registered., and enclose , 
coupana for return a.irrm.11 rep31. You can get those 
coupons at the Post Of'tice. · · 

( 

Please keep me pooted. 

Yours very truly. 

JJrs. FrQ.rik Zlabovn]W, 

F Z. :LG 

,' 



July 11th• 1938 

llra. Eid 1e Blo.oaor 
ll1dlnnd, rexse 
Dear Mro. Dlacllcr:- . 

The reanon far the do&JQt in arumcring 
your letter is beca.t1ec I nei thor roac2 Pol1eh ncr · 

· Y!ddioh and had t.o oeek trannlation for 'Ot'J.ich 
I paid <me dollar. Ioa shoold have no diffi­
culty in meetiq: thu rcqui:r.'llmenta of the 1.mcn-· 
C1'.n C onou1. 

.. Numbers 29 3 .. Cd:x* pertain :to your 
finonoiat ltlet and present and it is necoaeary. 
that yo11 furnish documentary evidence abow!ng _ 
your buslneae d.eal inga and income and a atatmn,,lll t 
from the bank showing your depoa1ta and drawilige 
tor the ~at year. 1 · 

lt~ber 9 is asking ro~ :vour 1~ome tax 
return certU'ie4 by the collector of internal_ 
revenue. You ahould have no dlffi cul ty in ae­
eurtng ouch n document free the T'Z'ee.sury De­
partment. Number 4 asks abou.t wha.t f1no.nc1a1 
support you·r .brother baa received f'rom you. It 
you have given him a:tlY nuI>Port you would naturally 
have cnnoelled bank clle.cks or receipts of -postal 
money orders which you . co.n send to the bo;t to 
preoent to the American Conau1. 

It would expedi te ·m.!lttere 1t you l11ll 
write to nie 1 n Enttl 1 ab and it you 11111 have 
further Polish documcnta send them to ·me in 
translation. If I cnn b.eln you further in ·this 
matter pleaae 1et me knovi. Please nend checl<: fDl' 
$1 to cover translatio* eb:a:rgos. 

Youro tJ'Uly, 

Uro. Frank ?.labovsJ.cy 



PALACE DRUG CO. 

'Mrs . Zlovovsky 

El Paso, 'l'ex. 

108 SO. MAIN PHONE 38 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 

.3ept . 14, 193S 

Dear i . ..rs . Zlobovsky; 

I have not written you in son::e til::J.e 

as I had nothing but today I received a latter saying 

my brother had been turned dovm oecause he did not 1ave 

sufficient guarantee • .• e already have ,~2500 on deposit 

for him in the bank and would you please V1I'i te the 

Consul as soon as possible and i'ind out how LJU.Ch is 

expected . 

~Iis papers will expclre soon a..."J.d in six m::mths 

he will have to sign up for the arrny so what ever can 

be done h ... s to be done soon. How do I renew his pape1•s? 

Uould it be any easier or q_uic rer if '"e tried to 

get him in as a tourist and then a .·ter he was over vTe 

could • ..:'ind so .. e legal way for hm..rn. to stay. 

I a'll inctiosing a::i addre..,ses a :"d starn.p·:::d envelope 

,.;c; the Consull and I would appreciate .!.t if you 1.iO .... ld 

write ~ediately a id also tell hin that we would be able 

to talce care of him. if he was over here, :-:.:i.id iio please 

OK his Visa. 
Yours very truly, 



} ~ 

'_/ 

• 

s ep tember 21, 1938 o 

Bes Chaim Ea.rtnot1ak1 
Swislocz 11 Poland· 

To the . 
llenorable J...meri can Co nau 1.8 
Wa raaw,,. Po.land• 

Dear Si'rt· 

In a r'3cen1> l etter :fr0t1 Mr• and 1J:):'B. Eddie JJlaeh01• tt 
{)f Midland!> T'exaa ~ t.b.ey asked this off&ce to inter .. 
cede in behalf of their brotbe~. for. whom they ma.de 
ap:pliea th:m f"or entcy into t~he United S~,te&. 

' .. . 

lir· at'.d l.!rs• Blaeh er are well lmovm to -this 01"f"i co 
as honorable and dependable people~ and we wish to 
ae.smt·~ you that thEtY· vr.tll .comply with the ir col.ig:a. t1ona · 
as eet :rorth 1n tbeir at:tid.a.vt't, .vmfch no d oubt you have 
in your ~ilea. · · 

In appeal.ing for f'e.vorabl.e oonsid,emtio in this eaeo, 
1 t 1s to insure the happ!neas ot' nrs. l3:1Beher 'Who 'is ' 
much conc-erl}ed over the wel:fa?"e of her bTotw ?• T'ae.1 
plnl1 to e.du~te htm s.nd l!l.:.~k~ a worth-while :future 
el ti z.en ct h-tm. ~having a1.reetl.-Yr set ae1de n fund r:£ 
$2500 on dep<>ait in the~ of JA1d~d, fo·r his use. 

We are btrormat tbat qut>ta ftllmbertt are not avail.e.ble at ! 

_ this ti.me:t Wbi,Ch may not atJ!'l.1 ·to thin f}fl.Se , but if it 
- ·~ does. voul.d it be poosible to give th1s _boy e. Student,•& 

· vise.. to e11abl-e b1m to -go to e.,tmool .in the United St9.tea? 

Thanldng yon '!o·r you:r mrly ~dvice~ ::: am 

Tours v~y truly, 

li:rrci. Frank Zlaboveley,. 
lti4d Fi:teoo ti ve • 







October 3 i; l DSB. 

I a.m juat in :t"ecc1:pt of your l.crttiilr of the 23rd 
inst., ~ and vt .sh to in:'orm you t~lQt on Septemb.mr 
17th l wi~'te tlle Amer.loan Consul in behalf at 
your b:t:()ther • I.n ·th.is lett'°:1 ! a11pooled t o him 
that shoul d qu.ota nwn.bera be unavailalu.e at t hin 
t i me, t.o gra.nt a ch.an ge of s Ui. tu e autl t""e m$. t h i m 
"tti come to theth1it.e'! States on :a. Sttl<letit •e via&:• 

A'/J. so.on aa T. hea r fro:m the knerica.n Consul , I 
Wil1 no tif'y yo-u. I wil1 ca11- on Congr~sama.n 
R. E. Thomsoxr in the na:u:· Tt1ttn.•th 

\"l i th kind e£lt rega rds,, I am 

You rs very t.ru ly., 

.Mrs . Frank Zlabovsky , 
Field ~ecutive. 



IN REPL. Y REFER TO 

DEPA RTMENT OF STATE 

Chaim 

THE FOREIGN SERVICE 

OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

AMERICAN CONSULATE GENERAL 

Warsaw, Poland, October 20, 1938. 

1irs. Frank Zlabovsky, 
National Council of Jewish Women, 

El Paso, Texas. 

Madam: 

The Consulate General acknowledges the receipt 
of your letter of September 21, 1938, referring to 
the immigration visa case of Mr. Chaim Bortnowski. 

The records of the Consulate General show that 
Mr. Bortnowski is registered as an intending immi­
grant of the nonpreference category, and has submit­
ted the personal documents required by Section ?(c) 
of the Immigration Act of 1924, which appear to be 
in order. He has not, however, been invited to call 
in person to execute a formal visa application, since 
the evidence now on file does not establish his ad­
missibility to the United States under the provision 
of Section 3 of the Immigration Act of 1917 which ex­
cludes persons who are likely to become public charges. 

The Consulate General has recently written to 1ir. 
Bortnowski suggesting that he submit a copy of Mr. 
Eddie Blacher's last income tax return, certified by 
the appropriate collector of internal revenue or the 
Treasury Department as a true copy of the return filed, 
and a credit report of Mr. Blacher's business, prepared 
by a reputable mercantile agency. 

If Mr. Blacher wishes to submit more definite evi­
dence concerning his income and financial resources, 
either in response to the suggestions which have been 
made in this letter or evidence of another nature, the 
Consulate General will give Mr. Bortnowski's case fur­
ther consideration. 

Very truly yours, 
• 

Marcel E. Malige 
American Consul 



/ 

November B, 1938. 

Hrs. Eddie Blcchc•r, 
ridlan-1 , Toxn.B o 

I c.r.1 just in i:Gcei:pt of a r0.-.. l~/ i"rcm ir..c Con cu lo. te 
Gcr•oral 9 ttl.. r au, ?nJ.and 9 ar-d he ""B1~~ f'or th.e follow-
1.1 g pnp e:t>&a~ 

A copy of iir• Dlacher's la.et lncro2...,£f...,z rQ..i!J,1rn 
certified by the C~llector of Inter:n~l Heva.nuo, 
O'l' ·the ·.rreaau1-71 De1>nrtr..ien t, and a 

. f:.red.i t flt;PQ~ of' llr• Blachor'c bus iucca.0 prey;n,red 
by a mercantile agen{W 9 ouch as J.nm t. :i.lr:ads·treet • 

lie al:...G suggests th.at you oubmit more definite 
evid en.co coi'!ccraing the ineom~ and fi:m1ncinl 
rcn~:m r•Gl!h A l-l}tter .:?rom the bar"1'. and u &ita tcoont 
sho~11_1e y~ur depositS<J and l"ti thdmt18ls i'or the past 
oi:;c ncnths will carin.J us1gb'\. Send these papers 
t~ me; antl I m 11 fort.iard them to the AUE rioan Consul­
rJi th another letter. 

Yours Ve:t'S t?Uly, 



1:.rs . .i:·rm1'-: Zlabmrsky 
El Paso, Te::r.:as 

Dear :Mrs . Zla.vobsky: 

:t:idland , 'i exas 
November 10 , 1938 

I received. ~rour let·:;er and all the papers requested by 
the Consulate General, :arr;aw, Poland had been forwarded 
to hL~ several days before receiving your letter . 

The copy of Hr . BlacJ::.er ' s last Income tax return 
certified by the Collector of IIiternal Revenue at 
Dallas P.nd also the Credit ... {eport of .:...r . Blacher ' s 
business, ,repared by Dun and Bradstreet of' ~·ort 1-;orth, 
IDexas \'Jas f'orwm'Cled by themselves st!'aight to the 
Conaulate General in .arsaw. 

!.'fore mone~r has been added to the accou.11t put up L~ 
my brother's name , and I sincerely hope thi s is all the 
infor.mat ion necessai·y, as I an very anxious to have him. 
here . 

Perhaps a personal letter from you to the Consulate 
General will help considerably . 

I •;ould conGider it a personal f'avor if you will 
acl:novrledge this letter. 

Sincerel,y 

vlle.t ~o1 <kf_ ti~ 



lfovember 19, 1938. 

Re: 811.ll Bartnowld, Chaim. 

Honorable Marcel E. lfa.11ge, 
American Consul, 
~1Braaw, Poland. 

Upon receipt of your letter of October 20th, I 
wrote Ura. P,.ddie Blacher, aieter of the boy \Vea 
are inter es tecl in. 

She now informs me that the additional· documente 
required as outlined in your letter have been 
forwarded direct to you. 

Trusting with this informn.tion you will norJ be in. 
position to accept the application ot Chatm 

. Bartnowsld f'avorabl~, and grant blm a vian -to enter 
the United Stat·ea so that be may further ble educat.1. on 
and make hie home with hia alatezi am brother•in-1.Mr, 
trr. and J!re. 'Blacher•. I am 

FZsLG 

Respeetf'ull,y yours• 

Ura. Frank Zlabovslq. 
Fl eld Executive. 



Jlrs. Eddie Blacher, 
Midland, Texas. 

El Paso, Texas,. 
December let, 1939. 

For Services renclerecl (Chaim Bartnowskt case) •• ••• ••••• $'75.00 

In view of the fact this case ms come to a successful termination, 
I will appreciate a check for the aboTe by return mail. 

Yours very truly, 

lire. Frank Zlabovsq, 
1016 Olive Street. 
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Mrs. Eddie Bl a cher, 
Midland , Texas. 

Dear Mr s. Blachers 

El Paso, Texa s, 
Decemb er 4 , 1939. 

In acknowledging receipt of your letter of th~ 2nd inst., 
I wish to state that sta tement rendered was not in error. 
The $10.00 sent original~ did ·not even cover the expense 
involved such as stenogr aphic service, photos.t a ts, postage, 
etc• 

When you first called upon De for consultation and asked 
me to handle your brother• s case, it was after your 01lll 
attorneys and other Organizations had failed. At that tim 
you distinctly said · that you would send me n check when the 
case was completed. I wae Tery much hurt when you did not 
even give me the courtes1 ot writing when your brother 
arri-ged. It waa through 'the AJJErican Consul in Wa:rsa.w 
that I rec;:eived notification that the visa bad been issued 
to your brother. 

My :file shows that it was due to rq. advice and ettorta 
that the Am rican Consul in Warsaw accepted your brother's 
application. Ae a matter of fact I have letters in 1111 · 
possessi<>n from your attorneys asking 11\1' advice ln the 
culmina tion of the case. 

Therefore I feel that statement for eerviceo rendered is 
in order. By w93 of info:rma tion, I wish to say that this 
money will be used for those who a re less fortunate than 
your brother. · 

Thanking you to let check come forward, I am 
I 

Yours very truly, 

Mrs• Frank Zla bovaq. 
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Hebrew Sheltering & I~nigrant Aid Gociety 
425 Lafayette Street, New York City 

I I,iP OHTAHT INPOhhiA'i1 IUN 

REG.\ IWI!~G 1\:: 'PLIOi-1r11 IOlJ FOR E;I!:TIGRJ~T ION VISAS 

In addition to affiduvits of sup) ort, American Consuls usually 

require correborative proof of the statements contained in the affi-

davits, il'l connection with applications for immigration visas: 

Some of the document a asked for are: 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7) 

8) 

~) 

)Q) 

I! in business, a statement frol'J Dun and Bradstreet and a cer­
tified auditor's stat-ement, indicating income, :tnvestuent, 
assets, liabilities, eto. 

If employed, a letter from the em•loyer, witnessed by a notary 
public, indicating the oocupation~ salaryi how long emrloyed, 
the per~anency of the position ana genera responsibility. 

Statements from life insurance companies as to amounts of in­
surance carried and their cash surrender value. 

If monetary hel ' was sent to the person or persons in whose be­
half the affidavit is made, a statement from the bank listing 
the remittances~ 

Statements from banks, showing savings, when accounts were 
opened, listing the denosits and withdrawals - and statements 
from CO!llll1ercial banl(s sho\vinr-: anailable credits, the discharge 
of obligations, etc. 

If income taxes paid, proof thereof. 

If possessing real property, tax receipts. 

Proof of relationship t o person or persons abroad. Statements 
from two individuals oertifying as to the reJationship and 
witnessed by a notary public, are acceptable. 

Letters of recommendation from prominent citizens,, organizations 
affiliated with, business men, testifying as to cnarachter and 
responsibility. 

A letter Bddresse~ to the Anerican Consul ~sking for fayora~~= 
consideration of the applic ation for the visa, summarizing 
'r'co~ons why the applicant will not become a public charge, if 
adnlittea· and indicating the extent of assuming the respons­
ibility for support, i.e~, whether temporarily or indefinitely, 
and in what way. 

The foregoing is merely en indicatinn of the kind of evidence 

which has been found useful. As many of the abcve statements possible 

should be obtained and attached to affidavits of support. 

,,. .A '\ 
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